RANKING CLUB 1992 / 2006

Datos recopilados de todos los atletas pertenecientes al club entre 1992 y 2006

URUNUELA LOPEZ, JESUS PEDRO
SAN MIGUEL CARRANCIO, EGOITZ
LATORRE ORTEGA, JOSE RAMON

MARQUEZ DEL POZO, P. JAVIER

ORTIZ D GUZMAN ZARATE, IGNACIO
MURU COVALEDA, JOSE MIGUEL

ARIZNABARRETA URDAMPILETA, IKER

CONCA SAENZ DE URTURI, JORGE

ARCONADA PORTILLA, JOSE DANIEL

RAMOS FERNANDEZ, JOSE MANUEL

LATORRE ORTEGA, JOSE RAMON
SAN MIGUEL CARRANCIO, EGOITZ
URUNUELA LOPEZ, JESUS PEDRO
MURU COVALEDA, JOSE MIGUEL

Licencia Apellidos y Nombre
100 m.
VI-3199 ZAPE MENDOZA, VLADIMIR
LO-5907
VI-2928
SS-16088
Bl-4448 SOTA MARTIN, TXEMA
SS-15444 LOPETEGI ARANBURU, ION
NA-13665 MARTIN ESTEBANEZ, ISMAEL
LO-6254 HUERTA SANTAMARIA, DAVID
NA-13809 MURUA TXOPITEA, DANEL
VI-3082
VI-2917 IBANEZ TEJEDOR, OSCAR
VI-3099 RODRIGUEZ BLANCO, IGOR
SS-15545 CANEJA TAMES, JAVIER
VI-3078
LO-5971
NA-13833 MARCO ARIZALETA, IVAN
S-9195 FUENTE MOYA, PABLO
LO-5738 ARCE PEREZ, ROBERTO
SS-15373
VI-3079 CORRAL TOME, DAVID
VI-3112 ALVAREZ GARCIA, MARIO
GA-13704 SUAREZ VAZQUEZ, DANIEL
VI-3030 MORENO RDGEZ.-PERAL, J. M2
VI-3101 ARBILDI ALVARADO, JORGE
LO-6053 CARBALLES RAMOS, RUBEN
S-9194 GARCIA MERINO, HUGO
VI-2990 VALLE SUBIJANA, DANIEL
VI-2867 GOITIA GONZALEZ, URTZI
BI-6833 LOPEZ DE LA VARGA, AINGERU
BI-6419 ALARCON CABEZAS, ENDIKA
VI-3069
BI-5948 GARRIDO FLOR, JORGE
VI-3002
VI-3166 RUBIO VILLALTA, ION
VI-3026
VI-2849 PEREZ AVILA, ALVARO
EU-10007 PEREZ AVILA, VICTOR MANUEL
200 m.
VI-3199 ZAPE MENDOZA, VLADIMIR
Bl-4448 SOTA MARTIN, TXEMA
SS-16088
VI-2928
LO-5907
LO-5971
SS-15444 LOPETEGI ARANBURU, ION
NA-13809 MURUA TXOPITEA, DANEL
VI-3099 RODRIGUEZ BLANCO, IGOR
SS-16562 LOPEZ BAREA, ARITZ
VI-3082

MARQUEZ DEL POZO, P. JAVIER
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Marca Viento Fecha Lugar
10.71 (+0.3) 04/07/2004  ALCALA
10.77 (+1.1) 26/07/03 AVILES
10.82 (+0.6) 17/06/2001  VITORIA
10.83 (+0.7) 28/06/03 VITORIA
10.84 (+1.4) 07/07/2001  VITORIA
11.03 (+2.0) 18/06/05 DONOSTI
11.04 (+0.2) 18/06/05 PAMPLONA
11.05 (+1.6) 24/07/04 VITORIA
11.19 (+0.4) 18/05/05 PAMPLONA
11.20 (+0.3) 22/07/2001  VITORIA
11.31 (+2.0) 04/05/2002  VITORIA
11.31 (+0.5) 16/06/2002 OVIEDO
11.38 (-0.6) 12/04/03 DONOSTIA
11.39 (+0.0) 28/06/03 VITORIA
11.41 (+0.5) 26/06/05 LOGRONO
11.47 (0.0) 18/06/06 PAMPLONA
11.51 (+0.5) 20/05/06 VITORIA-GASTEIZ
11.52 (-1.7) 12/05/2001 LOGRONO
11.55 (+1.6) 21/06/03 DONOSTIA
11.58 (0.0) 21/06/03 VITORIA
11.69 (+2.0) 04/05/2002  VITORIA
11.70 (+0.5) 20/05/06 VITORIA-GASTEIZ
11.72 (+1.6) 23/07/2000 VITORIA
11.74 (+0.7) 08/06/2002  VITORIA
11.75 (-0.6) 12/05/2002 LOGRONO
11.82 (+1.1.) 27/05/06 BASAURI
11.82 (+1.8) 14/07/2002  VITORIA
11.92 (-0.3) 14/05/2000 VITORIA
11.94 (-2.2) 27/04/03 VITORIA
12.17 (+0.4) 30/06/2001 DURANGO
12.26 (+0.2) 14/06/1998 VITORIA
12.30 (-1.7) 17/04/04 BILBAO
12.39 (-0.9) 01/04/2000 VITORIA
12.48 (+1.8) 23/05/1999  VITORIA
12.55 (-0.4) 22/04/06 VITORIA-GASTEIZ

11.8 (+0.9) 28/06/1992  VITORIA

12.3 (+1.5) 30/05/92 VITORIA
21.65 (+1.8) 04/07/2004  ALCALA
21.66 (+1.7) 08/07/2001  VITORIA
22.09 (+1.9) 12/06/04 DONOSTIA
22.11 (+0.6) 22/07/2001  VITORIA
22.19 (+0.9) 15/06/2003  VITORIA
22.20 (+0.9) 05/06/04 LOGRONO
2221 (+0.8) 06/06/04 DURANGO
2253 (+1.2) 30/04/05 VITORIA
22.61 (0.0) 29/05/03 FUENLABRADA
22.75 (+0.8) 17/06/05 VITORIA
22.93 (+1.9 01/07/2001  VITORIA



NA-13833 MARCO ARIZALETA, IVAN 76 2294 (+1.3) 11/06/06 DURANGO

NA-13665 MARTIN ESTEBANEZ, ISMAEL 82 23.00 (-1.0) 25/06/05 LOGRORNO
VI-3112 ALVAREZ GARCIA, MARIO 83 23.24 (+0.9) 02/06/2001  VITORIA
S-9195 FUENTE MOYA, PABLO 87 23.55 (+1.6) 10/06/06 LOS CORRALES
VI-2990 VALLE SUBIJANA, DANIEL 81 23.65 (-3.3) 03/01/2001  VITORIA
VI-3101 ARBILDI ALVARADO, JORGE 69 23.65 (+0.2) 22/06/2002 LOGRONO
VI-3030 MORENO RDGEZ.-PERAL, J. M2 58 23.94 (+1.5) 22/07/2001  VITORIA
SS-15373 ARIZNABARRETA URDAMPILETA, IKER 77 23.98 (+0.4) 22/06/03 DONOSTIA
VI-3079 CORRAL TOME, DAVID 82 24.38 (-5.1) 17/05/03 VITORIA
VI-3002 ARCONADA PORTILLA, JOSE DANIEL 74 2458 (-1.1) 02/07/2000  VITORIA
BI-6419 ALARCON CABEZAS, ENDIKA 82 2494 (-2.1) 30/06/2001 DURANGO
VI-3166 RUBIO VILLALTA, ION 84 25.37 (+1.2) 01/05/1999 DURANGO
VI-2787 BARRIO MARTINEZ, JESUS JAVIER 69 25.46 (+1.5) 22/07/2001  VITORIA
VI-3026 RAMOS FERNANDEZ, JOSE MANUEL 59 2551 (-1.9) 02/07/05 VALLADOLID
VI-3130 FLORIDO GARCIA, JONATHAN 83 27.76  (0.0) 21/06/1998  VITORIA
VI-2849 PEREZ AVILA, ALVARO 74 251 (-2.2) 23/05/1992  VITORIA
EU-10007 PEREZ AVILA, VICTOR MANUEL 70 26.0 (-1.2) 23/05/1992  VITORIA
400 m.
SS-15444 LOPETEGI ARANBURU, ION 70 48.07 02/07/2003 JEREZ
SS-16088 LATORRE ORTEGA, JOSE RAMON 75 48.72 15/06/2003  VITORIA
VI-3199 ZAPE MENDOZA, VLADIMIR 76 48.98 12/07/2002  GETAFE
BU-2714 GONZALEZ VELASCO, RAUL 79 49.94 21/05/05 OURENSE
BI-6833 LOPEZ DE LA VARGA, AINGERU 78 50.87 16/06/2002  OVIEDO
SS-18120 LOPEZ EGUSKIZA, HAIMAR 75 51.04 28/05/05 ANDORRA
VI-2990 VALLE SUBIJANA, DANIEL 81 51.12 05/05/2001 DONOSTIA
VI-3082 MARQUEZ DEL POZO, P. JAVIER 82 51.17 17/06/2001  VITORIA
LO-5971 MURU COVALEDA, JOSE MIGUEL 83 51.37 13/07/03 VITORIA
VI-3040 BOAL ULLIVARRI, MIGUEL 81 51.74 16/09/2000 PAMPLONA
VI-3101 ARBILDI ALVARADO, JORGE 69 52.56 07/07/2002  VITORIA
VI-3217 UNAMUNO UGARTEMENDIA, MIKEL 87 52.61 28/05/05 VITORIA
VI-2811 HERNANDEZ LOPEZ, FRANCISCO 61 53.12 09/07/2000  VITORIA
NA-13665 MARTIN ESTEBANEZ, ISMAEL 82 53.6 06/08/08 PAMPLONA
BU-2541 ORTEGA GALERON, ISRAEL 87 53.68 06/05/06 DONOSTIA
SS-10001 VAZQUEZ ROSA, ANGEL 73 54.09 20/05/06 VITORIA-GASTEIZ
SS-15373 ARIZNABARRETA URDAMPILETA, IKER 77 54.13 13/05/03 DONOSTIA
BI-6419 ALARCON CABEZAS, ENDIKA 82 54.35 06/06/2001  BILBAO
BI-6882 VICENTE FLORES, LUIS MIGUEL 85 54.42 28/08/05 BILBAO
BI-5158 GALLEGO KAMIRUAGA, IKER 78 54.78 27/05/06 BASAURI
VI-2787 BARRIO MARTINEZ, JESUS JAVIER 69 55.71 15/07/2001  VITORIA
VI-2877 BARBERO EGIDO, JAVIER 00 55.95 11/06/2000  VITORIA
VI-2963 ZAMARRENO BERJON, DANIEL 80 56.18 14/05/2000  VITORIA
VI-3026 RAMOS FERNANDEZ, JOSE MANUEL 59 56.37 06/08/05 TORREMOLINOS
VI-3002 ARCONADA PORTILLA, JOSE DANIEL 74 56.47 01/04/2000  VITORIA
VI-3166 RUBIO VILLALTA, ION 84 57.37 17/05/1999  VITORIA
VI-3079 CORRAL TOME, DAVID 82 57.42 05/04/03 VITORIA
VI-3030 MORENO RDGEZ.-PERAL, J. M2 58 58.48 28/04/2002  VITORIA
VI-3084 PASCUAL SOTO, AITOR 80 1:00.02 14/06/1998  VITORIA
VI-3221 MARTINEZ VELA, FRANCISCO 54 1:07.30 19/06/04 VITORIA
VI-2849 PEREZ AVILA, ALVARO 74 57.5 09/04/1992  VITORIA
EU-10007 PEREZ AVILA, VICTOR MANUEL 70 58.4 09/04/1992  VITORIA
800 m.
BI-6742 DE LA TORRE GONZALEZ, DAVID 84 1:51.05 03/07/2004 DONOSTIA
VI-3040 BOAL ULLIVARRI, MIGUEL 81 1:53.49 09/09/2000  VITORIA

VI-2810 ESCALONA ARRIETA, INAKI 69 1:53.84 05/07/2003  BARAKALDO



AR-9568
LO-6142
BI-5564
M-194
BU-2714
M-999
VI-3088
VI-3041
M-3004
SS-15546
VI-3217
BI-5158
VI-2917
VI-2946
VI-2811
VI-2946
VI-3198
VI-3170
VI-2877
VI-2787
BU-2744
SS-10055
VI-3060
VI-2231
VI-3084
VI-2960
VI-2961

BI-6742
M-999
NA-12400
LO-6142
M-194
SS-15546
VI-2946
M-3004
VI-3195
VI-3234
M-17
VI-3041
VI-2810
BI-5564
VI-2501
VI-3217
VI-2811
VI-3131
VI-3109
VI-3113
VI-3088
VI-3040
SS-10055
VI-2877
VI-3170
VI-3167
VI-2960
VI-2961
VI-3008
VI-3079

ALLUEVA GARCIA, JOSE MIGUEL
MARTINEZ GARCIA, DAVID
AGUIRRE FULLAONDO, UNAI
OSUNA QUERO, VICTOR
GONZALEZ VELASCO, RAUL
SANCHEZ BURGOS, ERNESTO
VIDALLER AXPE, JOSE RAMON
CARRASCAL MARTIN, CARLOS
JIMENEZ PEREZ, DANIEL

CRUZ MATEOS, IMANOL
UNAMUNO UGARTEMENDIA, MIKEL
GALLEGO KAMIRUAGA, IKER
IBANEZ TEJEDOR, OSCAR
SEBASTIAN ESTEVEZ, CARLOS
HERNANDEZ LOPEZ, FRANCISCO
SEBASTIAN ESTEVEZ, CARLOS
HANKE, MIRKO

AGUIRRE MORAZA, MIKEL
BARBERO EGIDO, JAVIER

BARRIO MARTINEZ, JESUS JAVIER
GONZALEZ VELASCO, DIEGO
AZURMENDI TELLERIA, SANTIAGO
FERMOSELLE NAVARRO, DAVID
MURNOZ NAVARRO, FERNANDO
PASCUAL SOTO, AITOR
MARTINEZ VELA, FRANCISCO
MARTINEZ VELA, JULIO CESAR

1.500 m.

DE LA TORRE GONZALEZ, DAVID
SANCHEZ BURGOS, ERNESTO
MARTINEZ ALZUETA, ENEKO
MARTINEZ GARCIA, DAVID

OSUNA QUERO, VICTOR

CRUZ MATEOS, IMANOL
SEBASTIAN ESTEVEZ, CARLOS
JIMENEZ PEREZ, DANIEL

SANZ URIBE-ETZEBARRIA, GONTZAL
SEBASTIAN ESTEVEZ, ENRIQUE
GIROL MORENO, BALTASAR
CARRASCAL MARTIN, CARLOS
ESCALONA ARRIETA, INAKI
AGUIRRE FULLAONDO, UNAI
IBANEZ RUIZ DE ARCAUTE, ALBERTO
UNAMUNO UGARTEMENDIA, MIKEL
HERNANDEZ LOPEZ, FRANCISCO
FERNANDEZ ALCALA, RICARDO
NAYA GARCIA, INIGO

ARRANZ ELGUEA, DAVID
VIDALLER AXPE, JOSE RAMON
BOAL ULLIVARRI, MIGUEL
AZURMENDI TELLERIA, SANTIAGO
BARBERO EGIDO, JAVIER
AGUIRRE MORAZA, MIKEL
FOMBELLA ANZAR, JULIAN
MARTINEZ VELA, FRANCISCO
MARTINEZ VELA, JULIO CESAR
ANDA SAEZ DE LAFUENTE, KOLDO
CORRAL TOME, DAVID

00
83
79
83
79
81
82
81
82
78
87
78
76
70
61
70
78
84
00
69
00
60
80
59
80
54
69

84
81
78
83
83
78
70
82
73
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73
81
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79
70
87
61
70
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83
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81
60
00
84
84
54
69
57
82

1:54.36
1:54.41
1:54.46
1:54.92
1:55.32
1:55.73
1:56.6

1:56.64
1:57.39
1:57.77
1:57.84
1:58.48
1:58.50
1:59.25
1:59.64
1:59.69
2:00.11
2:02.56
2:03.15
2:07.79
2:08.20
2:08:01
2:12.11
2:12.98
2:17.57
2:20.43
2:25.55

3:47.04
3:50.82
3:51.49
3:52.50
3:54.43
3:54.85
3:58.10
3:58.61
3:58.70
3:59.12
4:02.44
4:02.55
4:03.02
4:04.24
4:05.52
4:12.01
4:13.48
4:16.33
4:18.17
4:19.24
4:21.91
4:22.74
4:26.8
4:26.86
4:30.96
4:35.03
4:38.34
4:59.45
5:01.29
5:01.6

31/05/2006
13/05/06
07/07/2002
25/05/05
17/07/05
14/07/04
08/12/1999
21/06/03
22/06/05
27/07/03
14/05/05
17/06/06
27/04/03
02/06/2002
24/07/04
02/07/2000
18/06/2000
27/04/03
18/06/2000
23/06/2001
08/07/06
03/06/06
09/05/1998
17/07/05
30/05/1998
18/06/2000
21/06/1998

04/06/05
11/07/06
05/07/2003
27/05/06
28/06/06
10/07/04
23/07/2000
09/06/04
21/07/2002
18/06/05
08/06/05
17/06/2001
17/05/03
18/05/2000
17/06/2001
01/05/05
19/05/2002
19/07/1998
21/06/03
04/05/2002
30/05/1998
05/05/2001
28/05/06
14/05/2000
28/08/05
17/05/1999
25/06/2000
03/06/05
10/07/05
21/04/2002

FUENLABRADA
OVIEDO
VITORIA
FUENLABRADA
VITORIA
MADRID
VITORIA
VITORIA
LEGANES
VITORIA
DURANGO
DONOSTIA
VITORIA
VITORIA
VITORIA
VITORIA
VITORIA
VITORIA
VITORIA
VITORIA

VITORIA-GASTEIZ

DONOSTIA
VITORIA
VITORIA
VITORIA
VITORIA
VITORIA

SEVILLA
CASTELLON
BARAKALDO
LEON
CACERES
BARAKALDO
VITORIA
COSLADA
VITORIA
BILBAO
COSLADA
VITORIA
VITORIA
DURANGO
VITORIA
BASAURI
BASAURI
VITORIA
VITORIA
VITORIA
VITORIA
DONOSTIA

VITORIA-GASTEIZ

VITORIA
VITORIA
VITORIA
VITORIA

VITORIA-GASTEIZ

EIBAR
VITORIA



VI-3002 ARCONADA PORTILLA, JOSE DANIEL 74 5:02.14 02/04/2000  VITORIA

NA-13665 MARTIN ESTEBANEZ, ISMAEL 82 5:09.0 07/08/05 PAMPLONA
3.000 m.
BI-6742 DE LA TORRE GONZALEZ, DAVID 84 8:24.27 29/05/04 PALAFRUGELL
VI-3195 SANZ URIBE-ETZEBARRIA, GONTZAL 73 8:27.54 15/06/2003  VITORIA
M-999 SANCHEZ BURGOS, ERNESTO 81 8:30.72 17/06/06 ORENSE
NA-12400 MARTINEZ ALZUETA, ENEKO 78 8:30.91 22/05/04 MADRID
SS-15546 CRUZ MATEOS, IMANOL 78 8:32.64 15/06/2003  VITORIA
VI-3007 RUIZ BALZA DE VALLEJO, ROBERTO 69 8:33.34 16/06/2002  OVIEDO
NA-12902 LUSARRETA LAFUENTE, ALFREDO 68 8:42.78 17/06/2001  VITORIA
SS-17606 ITURRALDE LEIZAOLA, IKER 79 8:43.73 11/06/05 DURANGO
VI-3131 FERNANDEZ ALCALA, RICARDO 70 8:46.64 17/06/2001  VITORIA
VI-2501 IBANEZ RUIZ DE ARCAUTE, ALBERTO 70 8:47.65 04/02/2001  BASAURI
LO-6142 MARTINEZ GARCIA, DAVID 83 8:50.7 26/03/05 BURJASSOT
VI-3131 FERNANDEZ ALCALA, RICARDO 70 8:57.74 14/05/2000 VITORIA
VI-3234 SEBASTIAN ESTEVEZ, ENRIQUE 75 8:57.70 16/07/05 VITORIA
M-17 GIROL MORENO, BALTASAR 73 8:58.35 14/05/05 MADRID
M-878 GOMEZ PEREZ, JOSE RAMON 73 8:58.66 28/06/05 MADRID
VI-3113 ARRANZ ELGUEA, DAVID 83 9:00.27 21/01/2001  BASAURI
NA-12330 ECHEVARRIA SERRANO, ANTONIO 77 9:04.89 25/05/2002  VITORIA
VI-3167 FOMBELLA ANZAR, JULIAN 84 9:05.4 25/01/03 DURANGO
VI-3109 NAYA GARCIA, INIGO 83 9:05.6 16/02/2002 DURANGO
BI-5564 AGUIRRE FULLAONDO, UNAI 79 9:10.02 25/05/2002  BASAURI
VI-3041 CARRASCAL MARTIN, CARLOS 81 9:22.95 20/12/03 BASAURI
VI-3049 LOPEZ TEJEDOR, KARLOS 67 9:24.15 08/06/2002  VITORIA
VI-3221 MARTINEZ VELA, FRANCISCO 54 10:10.72 11/02/06 VITORIA-GASTEIZ
VI-2961 MARTINEZ VELA, JULIO CESAR 69 10:11.16 17/05/1999  VITORIA
5.000 m.
VI-3195 SANZ URIBE-ETZEBARRIA, GONTZAL 73 14:25.27 27/07/2002  VALENCIA
NA-12400 MARTINEZ ALZUETA, ENEKO 78 14:30.18 11/06/03 DONOSTIA
M-999 SANCHEZ BURGOS, ERNESTO 81 14:43.0 26/03/05 BURJASSOT
SS-15546 CRUZ MATEOS, IMANOL 78 14:49.32 10/06/2006 DURANGO
NA-12330 ECHEVARRIA SERRANO, ANTONIO 77 14:52.57 29/06/2004 TOLOSA
SS-17606 ITURRALDE LEIZAOLA, IKER 79 14:55.58 28/05/05 BILBAO
LO-6142 MARTINEZ GARCIA, DAVID 83 14:59.3 19/03/05 LOS CORRALES
M-194 OSUNA QUERO, VICTOR 83 15:09.51 23/04/05 MADRID
M-17 GIROL MORENO, BALTASAR 73 15:14.5 26/03/05 BURJASSOT
VI-3109 NAYA GARCIA, INIGO 83 15:26.0 10/05/03 CAMARGO
VI-3131 FERNANDEZ ALCALA, RICARDO 70 15:30.91 22/07/1998 DONOSTI
VI-3215 MARCOS PEREZ, PABLO 60 15:50.0 06/04/2002  VITORIA
VI-2960 MARTINEZ VELA, FRANCISCO 54 17:06.58 04/03/2000  VITORIA
VI-2851 PORCEL ARANA, ANTONIO 71 17:31.65 04/03/2000  VITORIA
10.000 m.
VI-3007 RUIZ BALZA DE VALLEJO, ROBERTO 69 30:20.7 18/03/2000  BARAKALDO
VI-3195 SANZ URIBE-ETZEBARRIA, GONTZAL 73 30:33.94 28/05/03 TOLOSA
NA-12330 ECHEVARRIA SERRANO, ANTONIO e 30:49.0 13/03/04 BURJASSOT
VI-2501 IBANEZ RUIZ DE ARCAUTE, ALBERTO 70 30:49.2 24/03/2001 BARAKALDO
VI-3109 NAYA GARCIA, INIGO 83 31:29.3 04/05/2002  VITORIA
VI-3049 LOPEZ TEJEDOR, KARLOS 67 32:39.99 04/03/2000  VITORIA
VI-2961 MARTINEZ VELA, JULIO CESAR 69 35:20.74 07/03/1999  VITORIA
VI-2960 MARTINEZ VELA, FRANCISCO 54 36:42.62 07/03/1999  VITORIA

MEDIA MARATON



VI-3195
VI-3007
NA-12330
VI-3131
VI-2501
VI-3050
VI-3228
VI-3303
TO-2733
VI-3236
VI-3109
VI-3234
VI-3049
SS-10376
VI-3215
VI-3265
SS-17606
M-878
VI-3264
VI-2745
VI-3073
VI-2811
VI-2961
SS-17082
VI-3050
VI-3221
VI-3170
VI-3129

VI-3007
TO-2733
VI-2501
VI-3236
VI-3195
VI-3049
VI-3008

VI-3050

GR-1395
VI-3073
VI-2851
VI-2877

GR-1395
VI-3073

GR-1395
VI-3073
VI-2851

SANZ URIBE-ETZEBARRIA, GONTZAL
RUIZ BALZA DE VALLEJO, ROBERTO
ECHEVARRIA SERRANO, ANTONIO
FERNANDEZ ALCALA, RICARDO
IBANEZ RUIZ DE ARCAUTE, ALBERTO
LEA MOURAZQOS, JOSE LUIS
SADABA CIRAUQUI, JUAN CARLOS
AFAADAS, MOHAMED

AGOUJIL, ABDERRAHMAN

BLANCO GUTIERREZ, ANTONIO
NAYA GARCIA, INIGO

SEBASTIAN ESTEVEZ, ENRIQUE
LOPEZ TEJEDOR, KARLOS
ITURRALDE ETXEBARRIA, XABIER
MARCOS PEREZ, PABLO

GORDO BRAVO, SERGIO
ITURRALDE LEIZAOLA, IKER

GOMEZ PEREZ, JOSE RAMON
LOPEZ TEJEDOR, KARLOS

BRAVO SAEZ DE URABAIN, RUBEN
VILLACORTA NUNEZ, ALBERTO
HERNANDEZ LOPEZ, FRANCISCO
MARTINEZ VELA, JULIO CESAR
ALBERDI AREITIOAURTENA, JUAN
LEA MOURAZQOS, JOSE LUIS
MARTINEZ VELA, FRANCISCO
AGUIRRE MORAZA, MIKEL

CHASCO AYALA, EDORTA

MARATON

RUIZ BALZA DE VALLEJO, ROBERTO
AGOUJIL, ABDERRAHMAN

IBANEZ RUIZ DE ARCAUTE, ALBERTO
BLANCO GUTIERREZ, ANTONIO
SANZ URIBE-ETZEBARRIA, GONTZAL
LOPEZ TEJEDOR, KARLOS

ANDA SAEZ DE LAFUENTE, KOLDO

100 Km.
LEA MOURAZOS, JOSE LUIS

5 Km. marcha

PEREZ OSORIO, JAVIER
VILLACORTA NUNEZ, ALBERTO
PORCEL ARANA, ANTONIO
BARBERO EGIDO, JAVIER

10 Km. Marcha Ruta
PEREZ OSORIO, JAVIER
VILLACORTA NUNEZ, ALBERTO

10 Km. Marcha Pista

PEREZ OSORIO, JAVIER
VILLACORTA NUNEZ, ALBERTO
PORCEL ARANA, ANTONIO

73
69
77
70
70
67
71
74
71
69
83
75
67
66
60
78
79
73
67
76
82
61
69
71
67
54
84
70

69
71
70
69
73
67
57

67

83
82
71
00

83
82

83
82
71

1 H 06:08
1 H06:35
1H07.30
1HO07.37
1HO07:55
1HO08:12
1HO08.24
1HO09.14
1H09:31
1 H 09:46
1H11.39
1H11:26
1H11:42
1H11:53
1H12.05
1H12.20
1H 13:09
1H13:24
1H 14:55
1H16:44
1H17.51
1H17:47
1H18:41
1H18.44
1H 18:37
1H19.38
1H21.29
1H22:07

2H 20.16
2H 20:34
2H 23:16
2H 25.27

2H 28.5
2H 52.25
2H 56.22

7H 43:30

21:03.4
22:37.25
23:34.81

34:54.1

42:57
48:01

44:33.54
48:04.25
49:18.44

15/05/05
09/04/2000
11/05/03
20/05/2001
19/12/1999
20/12/1998
22/12/02
18/12/05
30/10/05
19/12/04
22/12/02
19/12/04
19/12/1999
23/12/2001
21/12/03
18/12/05
03/09/05
29/05/05
19/12/04
19/03/05
22/12/02
17/12/2000
20/12/1998
29/03/03
30/03/2002
21/12/03
18/12/05
20/12/1998

14/10/2001
27/03/05
27/02/2000
10/04/05
07/05/06
28/10/2001
24/11/02

14/03/1999

21/05/05
05/05/2001
06/05/2000

11/06/05

13/02/05
18/03/2001

11/07/2004
01/10/2000
09/01/2000

DONOSTIA
ANGULEMA (FRA)
PAMPLONA
DONOSTIA
VITORIA
VITORIA
VITORIA
VITORIA
IBIZA
VITORIA
VITORIA
VITORIA
VITORIA
VITORIA
VITORIA
VITORIA

ORUNA DE PIELAGOS

LOGRONO
VITORIA
AZPEITIA
VITORIA
VITORIA
VITORIA
AZPEITIA
AZKOITIA
VITORIA
VITORIA
VITORIA

CARPI-ITA
UTRECHT (HOL)
SEVILLA
VITORIA

VIENA (AUT)
MADRID
DONOSTIA

MADRID

OURENSE
DONOSTIA
PAMPLONA
GUADALAJARA

ALMERIA
MOLLET VALLES

VITORIA
SANTANDER
VITORIA



GR-1395
VI-3073
VI-2851

VI-2881
SS-13833
VI-3099
SS-13833
VI-3078
VI-3199
VI-3079
LO-5728
VI-3002
VI-3099
VI-2920
VI-2990
LO-6053
BI-6419

VI-3199
SS-16562
LO-5971
SS-10001
LO-5728
GA-14747
BI-6419
VI-3002
NA-13809
BU-2541
VI-2963
VI-3060
VI-2877
VI-3084

VI-3195
M-3004
VI-3234
VI-2745
VI-3195
AR-6922
VI-3113
VI-3215
VI-3041
VI-3073
VI-3171
VI-2877
VI-3221

AR-7649

20 Km. Marcha Ruta

PEREZ OSORIO, JAVIER
VILLACORTA NUNEZ, ALBERTO
PORCEL ARANA, ANTONIO

110 m. vallas

LOPEZ RAMIREZ, FCO. JAVIER
PASCUAL REY, JAVIER

RODRIGUEZ BLANCO, IGOR
PASCUAL REY, JAVIER

ORTIZ D GUZMAN ZARATE, IGNACIO
ZAPE MENDOZA, VLADIMIR
CORRAL TOME, DAVID

RIO RUIZ, RUBEN

ARCONADA PORTILLA, JOSE DANIEL
RODRIGUEZ BLANCO, IGOR
CORRAL TOME, SERGIO

VALLE SUBIJANA, DANIEL
CARBALLES RAMOS, RUBEN
ALARCON CABEZAS, ENDIKA

400 m. vallas

ZAPE MENDOZA, VLADIMIR
LOPEZ BAREA, ARITZ

MURU COVALEDA, JOSE MIGUEL
VAZQUEZ ROSA, ANGEL

RIO RUIZ, RUBEN

GOMES CASTRO, ALBERTO
ALARCON CABEZAS, ENDIKA
ARCONADA PORTILLA, JOSE DANIEL
MURUA TXOPITEA, DANEL
ORTEGA GALERON, ISRAEL
ZAMARRENO BERJON, DANIEL
FERMOSELLE NAVARRO, DAVID
BARBERO EGIDO, JAVIER
PASCUAL SOTO, AITOR

3.000 m. obstaculos

SANZ URIBE-ETZEBARRIA, GONTZAL
JIMENEZ PEREZ, DANIEL
SEBASTIAN ESTEVEZ, ENRIQUE
BRAVO SAEZ DE URABAIN, RUBEN
SANZ URIBE-ETZEBARRIA, GONTZAL
VICENTE PEREZ, LAZARO

ARRANZ ELGUEA, DAVID

MARCOS PEREZ, PABLO
CARRASCAL MARTIN, CARLOS
VILLACORTA NUNEZ, ALBERTO

DE LOMA OSORIO-RINCON, JAIME
BARBERO EGIDO, JAVIER

MARTINEZ VELA, FRANCISCO

ALTURA
FLORENTIN DUENAS, LUIS

83
82
71

73
73
82
73
82
76
82
80
74
82
80
81
83
82

76
81
83
73
80
79
82
74
79
79
80
80
79
80

73
82
75
76
73
79
83
60
81
82
78
00
54

79

1H 26.27
1h 42.05
1H 53:25

13.94
14.44
14.52
14.80
14.83
15.03
15.05
15.11
15.03
15.36
15.43
16.30
16.59
17.41

52.88
53.12
53.78
56.97
56.98
58.08
58.30
59.06
1:00.38
1:02.00
1:07.42
1:08.74
1:10.76
1:15.27

9:05.69
9:09.48
9:11.06
9:39.47
9:41.06
9:50.69
9:55.28
10:21.85
11:17.89
11:19.03
11:35.46
11:38.20
12:21.27

2,14

(+1.2)
(+2.0)
(+1.6)
(+1.7)
(+2.0)
(+0.4)
(+2.0)
(-0.9)
(-0.7)
(0.0)
(-2.4)
(-3.6)
(-0.3)
(+0.0)

08/02/04
16/02/2002
11/02/06

27/07/2002
29/06/2004
18/06/03
12/07/2006
29/06/2004
29/05/2002
29/06/2004
07/07/2002
30/07/2000
17/06/06
30/06/2001
12/05/2001
30/04/05
02/06/2001

20/07/2002
09/07/05
30/04/05
24/04/04

25/05/2002
29/04/06

19/05/2001

25/06/2000
05/07/06
20/05/06

02/07/2000

14/06/1998

16/06/2002

17/05/1999

26/07/03
22/05/04
21/05/05
16/06/2002
25/05/2002
29/04/06
05/05/2001
10/07/04
20/05/06
29/04/06
17/05/1999
19/05/2001
30/06/06

20/06/2004

ZARAGOZA
DURANGO
VITORIA-GASTEIZ

VALENCIA
TOLOSA
TOLOSA
TOLOSA
TOLOSA
BILBAO
TOLOSA
NERJA
VITORIA
ORENSE
PRAT DE LLO.
LORCA
VITORIA
BILBAO

SALAMANCA
ZARAGOZA
VITORIA
VITORIA
VITORIA
PAMPLONA
VITORIA
VITORIA
TOLOSA
VITORIA-GASTEIZ
VITORIA
VITORIA
OVIEDO
VITORIA

TENERIFE
MADRID
OURENSE
OVIEDO
VITORIA
PAMPLONA
DONOSTIA
SEVILLA
VITORIA-GASTEIZ
PAMPLONA
VITORIA
VITORIA
AGUILAS

ZARAGOZA



BU-1572 ALONSO POZA, JORGE 80 2,04 17/06/06 ORENSE

SS-17066 OURMAKAEYV SAITOVICH, OLEG 65 1,91 02/07/05 VALLADOLID
VI-3079 CORRAL TOME, DAVID 82 1,90 25/05/2002  VITORIA
VI-3126 IGARTUA UGARTE, IVAN 72 1,90 17/06/2001  VITORIA
AV-1321 GONZALEZ TORRES, DIEGO 76 1,85 11/06/06 SALAMANCA
VI-3112 ALVAREZ GARCIA, MARIO 83 1,80 07/07/2002  VITORIA
VI-2920 CORRAL TOME, SERGIO 80 1,76 23/06/2001  VITORIA
BI-5948 GARRIDO FLOR, JORGE 79 1,74 17/04/04 BILBAO
VI-3168 FERNANDEZ VILLAURIZ, MARCOS 84 1,60 01/05/1999 DURANGO
VI-3002 ARCONADA PORTILLA, JOSE DANIEL 74 1,50 01/04/2000  VITORIA
VI-3015 GARCIA ZURBANO, MIKEL 63 1,50 14/05/2000 VITORIA
VI-2963 ZAMARRENO BERJON, DANIEL 80 1,50 14/05/2000 VITORIA
PERTIGA
TF-0401 GONZALEZ EXPOSITO, CARLOS 71 4,70 24/06/2006  LAS PALMAS
BI-5948 GARRIDO FLOR, JORGE 79 3,80 24/05/03 VITORIA
VI-3029 SALAZAR ESTRADA, KOLDO 76 3,60 17/06/2001  VITORIA
SS-14608 CEREZO ANSOLEAGA, ANDER 76 3,60 08/05/04 VITORIA
LO-5728 RIO RUIZ, RUBEN 80 3,50 07/07/2001  LOGRONO
VI-2877 BARBERO EGIDO, JAVIER 00 3,25 02/06/2002  VITORIA
VI-3099 RODRIGUEZ BLANCO, IGOR 82 3,00 05/05/2001 DONOSTIA
VI-2920 CORRAL TOME, SERGIO 80 3,00 30/12/2001  ANOETA
LO-6255 FERNANDEZ PASTOR, DAVID 86 2,90 31/01/04 LOGRORNO
VI-3079 CORRAL TOME, DAVID 82 2,60 06/04/03 VITORIA
NA-13665 MARTIN ESTEBANEZ, ISMAEL 82 2,50 07/08/05 PAMPLONA
LONGITUD
LO-6254 HUERTA SANTAMARIA, DAVID 85 741 (+1.3) 03/07/2004 ZARAGOZA
LO-6184 MARTINEZ MARTINEZ, DANIEL 84 723 (+1.2) 24/05/03 VITORIA
SS-15475 DIAZ ARIAS, IVAN 75 7,19 (+2.0) 06/07/05 TOLOSA
S-9194 GARCIA MERINO, HUGO 87 6,98 (+1.3) 15/07/06 CARTAGENA
GA-13704 SUAREZ VAZQUEZ, DANIEL 83 6,74 (+1.4) 17/06/06 ORENSE
LO-5907 URUNUELA LOPEZ, JESUS PEDRO 82 6,71 (+0.3) 26/04/03
VI-2920 CORRAL TOME, SERGIO 80 6,67 (+1.3) 17/06/2001  VITORIA
LO-6053 CARBALLES RAMOS, RUBEN 83 6,61 (+0.9) 12/06/2002 LOGRONO
VI-3079 CORRAL TOME, DAVID 82 6,59 (+0.6) 08/06/03 VITORIA
AV-1320 GONZALEZ TORRES, DIEGO 76 6,58 (+0.9) 17/06/06 ORENSE
VI-3112 ALVAREZ GARCIA, MARIO 83 6,56 (+0.8) 05/05/2001 DONOSTIA
BI-5948 GARRIDO FLOR, JORGE 79 6,47 (+0.5) 17/04/04 BILBAO
VI-3026 RAMOS FERNANDEZ, JOSE MANUEL 59 5,61 (+2.0) 01/07/06 AGUILAS
VI-3002 ARCONADA PORTILLA, JOSE DANIEL 74 6,03 (-1.8) 01/04/2000 VITORIA
VI-3030 MORENO RDGEZ.-PERAL, J. M2 58 5,05 (+0.2) 14/05/2000 VITORIA
EU-10011 GARCIA GARCIA, ROBERTO 74 4,97 (+0.8) 30/05/1998  VITORIA
TRIPLE
LO-6053 CARBALLES RAMOS, RUBEN 83 14,67 (0.0) 11/06/05 GUADALAJARA
AV-1320 GONZALEZ TORRES, DIEGO 76 14,67 (+1.6) 15/05/05 VALLADOLID
SS-15475 DIAZ ARIAS, IVAN 75 14,15 (0.0) 22/05/04 MADRID
S-9194 GARCIA MERINO, HUGO 87 14,04 (+1.3) 04/02/06 LOS CORRALES
VI-2920 CORRAL TOME, SERGIO 80 13,84 (+1.4) 19/05/2001  VITORIA
VI-3112 ALVAREZ GARCIA, MARIO 83 13,80 (+1.1) 24/05/03 VITORIA
VI-3079 CORRAL TOME, DAVID 82 13,33 (+0.5) 09/02/2002  BILBAO
LO-6254 HUERTA SANTAMARIA, DAVID 85 13,16 (+1.5) 24/04/04 LOGRORNO
BI-6419 ALARCON CABEZAS, ENDIKA 82 12,55 (+1.2) 09/12/2000 BASAURI

VI-3015 GARCIA ZURBANO, MIKEL 63 11,00 (+1.7) 09/05/1992  VITORIA



VI-3044
S-8066
LE-3316
S-5201
SS-15545
VI-3132
SS-17202
S-7325
S-4335
SS-17066
LO-6176
LO-5545
EU-10033
LO-6255
EU-10009
NA-13809
VI-2920
BI-5948
VI-3002
VI-2947
NA-13665
VI-3079

LE-3316
S-8066
LO-5551
S-5201
VI-3132
VI-3044
S-7325
LO-5545
EU-10033
S-4335
VI-3204
LO-6176
LO-6255
VI-3002
VI-3079
EU-10008
NA-13665
VI-3174

SS-17202
S-4335
SS-14153
S-5201
CT-11818
LO-5551
SS-14153
VI-2947
VI-3204
LO-5545
LO-6176
VI-3015

PESO (7,260 Kqg.)
GARCIA RUIZ, INIGO

COLLANTES ABRIL, FELIX
FERNANDEZ MARTINEZ, ENRIQUE
SANTAMARIA ALLENDE, LUIS MIGUEL
CANEJA TAMES, JAVIER
FERNANDEZ DE ARROIABE, ASIER
RODRIGUEZ CONDE, AGUSTIN
ESTRADA GARCIA, MARCOS
GARCIA ANDREU, JOSE
OURMAKAEYV SAITOVICH, OLEG
HORTE MONASTERIO, DANIEL
GARCIA ANDREVA, FERNANDO

DIAZ SALAZAR, JOSE IGNACIO
FERNANDEZ PASTOR, DAVID

VELEZ DEL BURGO PZ. DE ARE., J. LUIS
MURUA TXOPITEA, DANEL

CORRAL TOME, SERGIO

GARRIDO FLOR, JORGE

ARCONADA PORTILLA, JOSE DANIEL
IRIGOIEN ARGOTE, INIGO

MARTIN ESTEBANEZ, ISMAEL
CORRAL TOME, DAVID

DISCO (2 Kg.)
FERNANDEZ MARTINEZ, ENRIQUE

COLLANTES ABRIL, FELIX

GARCIA ANDREVA, DANIEL
SANTAMARIA ALLENDE, LUIS MIGUEL
FERNANDEZ DE ARROIABE, ASIER
GARCIA RUIZ, INIGO

ESTRADA GARCIA, MARCOS
GARCIA ANDREVA, FERNANDO

DIAZ SALAZAR, JOSE IGNACIO
GARCIA ANDREU, JOSE

PEREZ CASTELLANOS, AITOR
HORTE MONASTERIO, DANIEL
FERNANDEZ PASTOR, DAVID
ARCONADA PORTILLA, JOSE DANIEL
CORRAL TOME, DAVID

RODRIGUEZ PASCUAL, ALBERTO
MARTIN ESTEBANEZ, ISMAEL
VARELA URBERUAGA, CARLOS

MARTILLO (7,260 Kg.)
RODRIGUEZ CONDE, AGUSTIN
GARCIA ANDREU, JOSE
CANEJA TAMES, JOSE LUIS
SANTAMARIA ALLENDE, LUIS MIGUEL
ABADIA ARTO, MIQUEL
GARCIA ANDREVA, DANIEL
CANEJA TAMES, JOSE LUIS
IRIGOIEN ARGOTE, INIGO
PEREZ CASTELLANOGS, AITOR
GARCIA ANDREVA, FERNANDO
HORTE MONASTERIO, DANIEL
GARCIA ZURBANO, MIKEL
LARRIMBE IBANEZ, ALFONSO

74
76
72
75
78
65
83
80
72
65
78
78
72
86
70
82
80
79
74
75
82
82

72
76
73
75
65
74
80
78
72
72
76
78
86
74
82
70
82
72

83
72
75
75
85
73
75
75
76
78
78
63
63

15,39
15,30
14,84
13,48
12,50
12,27
12,21
11,83
11,67
11,62
11,45
11,38
11,15
10,86
10,30
9,83
9,75
9,62
9,54
8,60
8,20
7,96

54,78
50,16
44,88
43,57
40,89
40,00
35,95
35,05
33,86
32,51
30,44
28,92
27,01
25,08
23,65
21,92
21,06
15,39

52,66
50,00
48,47
45,38
45,03
43,99
42,39
42,00
35,34
29,61
24,24
21,12
20,92

19/07/2003
07/05/2005
01/07/05
24/01/04
24/05/03
02/07/2000
19/06/04
25/06/2006
29/06/05
24/06/06
31/03702
23/03/03
04/12/1991
06/06/04
09/04/92
06/08/05
20/01/2001
17/04/2004
01/04/2000
10/06/2001
06/08/05
20/04/2002

14/07/05
30/06/06
03/02/2001
15/04/06
30/07/2000
28/10/2000
15/04/06
23/03/03
20/06/1992
03/04/04
24/06/2001
31/03/2002
05/06/04
02/04/2000
21/04/2002
30/05/1998
07/08/05
17/05/1999

05/06/2004
29/06/05
13/07/03

03/04/2004
17/06/06

19/05/2001
25/25/06

17/06/2001

22/04/2001

16/06/2002

25/05/2002

14/05/2000

29/03/1992

SANTANDER
SANTANDER
VIGO

LOS CORRALES
VITORIA
VITORIA
VITORIA
SANTANDER
SANTANDER
BARAKALDO
LOGRONO
LOGRONO
VITORIA
LOGRONO
VITORIA
PAMPLONA
BASAURI
BILBAO
VITORIA
VITORIA
PAMPLONA
VITORIA

MATARO
OVIEDO
VITORIA

LOS CORRALES
VITORIA
SIDNEY (AUS)
LOS CORRALES
LOGRONO
VITORIA
BILBAO
VITORIA
LOGRONO
LOGRONO
VITORIA
VITORIA
VITORIA
PAMPLONA
VITORIA

DURANGO
SANTANDER
VITORIA
BILBAO
ORENSE
VITORIA
DONOSTIA
VITORIA
VITORIA
OVIEDO
VITORIA
VITORIA
VITORIA



EU-10009

LO-5545
BI-6667
LO-6176
S-7325
S-4335
VI-2849
VI-3132
S-9195
VI-2849
VI-3204
EU-10009
VI-3002
EU-10033
LO-6254
VI-3079
EU-10007
VI-3015

LO-6255
NA-13665
VI-2811
VI-3009

VI-3079
VI-3002
NA-13665

VELEZ DEL BURGO PZ. DE ARE., J. LUIS

JABALINA (800 gr.)
GARCIA ANDREVA, FERNANDO

LOPEZ MONGE, ALEJANDRO
HORTE MONASTERIO, DANIEL
ESTRADA GARCIA, MARCOS
GARCIA ANDREU, JOSE

PEREZ AVILA, ALVARO
FERNANDEZ DE ARROIABE, ASIER
FUENTE MOYA, PABLO

PEREZ AVILA, ALVARO

PEREZ CASTELLANOS, AITOR
VELEZ DEL BURGO PZ. DE ARE., J. LUIS
ARCONADA PORTILLA, JOSE DANIEL
DIAZ SALAZAR, JOSE IGNACIO
HUERTA SANTAMARIA, DAVID
CORRAL TOME, DAVID

PEREZ AVILA, VICTOR MANUEL
GARCIA ZURBANO, MIKEL
LARRIMBE IBANEZ, ALFONSO
FERNANDEZ PASTOR, DAVID
MARTIN ESTEBANEZ, ISMAEL
HERNANDEZ LOPEZ, FRANCISCO
MENDO RASCADO, JAVIER

DECATHLON

CORRAL TOME, DAVID

ARCONADA PORTILLA, JOSE DANIEL
MARTIN ESTEBANEZ, ISMAEL

70

78
83
78
80
72
74
65
87
74
76
70
74
72
85
82
70
63
63
86
82
61
75

82
74
82

20,33

68,09
56,80
52,62
51,00
47,09
44,43
44,08
41,61
40,64
40,03
39,60
38,25
37,04
35,75
35,31
37,24
34,62
34,50
33,18
28,70
28,53
21,28

4.928 Ptos.
4.594 Ptos.
4.192 Ptos.

30/05/1998

04/05/2001
08/05/04
21/04/2002
29/04/06
21/05/05
06/05/2000
09/07/2000
25/06/06
28/06/1992
16/06/2002
09/05/1992
18/06/2000
28/06/1992
28/03/04
06/04/03
29/03/1992
29/03/1992
29/03/1992
06/06/04
07/08/05
14/05/2000
17/05/1999

5-6/04/03
01-02/04/00
6-7/08/05

VITORIA

SALAMANCA
VITORIA
LOGRONO
PAMPLONA
OURENSE
PAMPLONA
VITORIA
SANTANDER
VITORIA
OVIEDO
VITORIA
VITORIA
VITORIA
LOGRONO
VITORIA
VITORIA
VITORIA
VITORIA
LOGRORNO
PAMPLONA
VITORIA
VITORIA

VITORIA
VITORIA
PAMPLONA



